

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF LENAWE**

LENAWEE COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT,
Plaintiff,

vs.

SAMUEL EICHER, et al.
DAVID W. SCHWARTZ, et al.
JONAS WAGLER, et al.
LOUIS GRABER, et al.
DAVID LENAGACHER¹, et al.
LEWIS LENAGACHER, et al.
JOSEPH GRABER, et al.
SAMUEL DELAGRANGE, et al.
SIMON GRABER, et al.
AMOS DELAGRANGE, et al.
ISAIAH EICHER, et al.
MELVIN DELAGRANGE, et al.
JOHN SCHWARTZ, et al.

Defendants



John J. Gillooly (P41948)
GARAN LUCOW MILLER, P.C.
Counsel for Plaintiff
1155 Brewery Park Blvd., Suite 200
Detroit, MI 48207
(313) 446-5501
jgillooly@garanlucow.com

Richard W. Schulte
(Ohio Bar 0066031)*
Stephen D. Behnke
(Ohio Bar 0072805)*
Wright & Schulte, LLC
Counsel for Defendants
865 South Dixie Drive
Vandalia, OH 45377
(937) 435-7500
* *Admitted Pro Hac Vice*

Hon. Michael R. Olsaver

File Nos.

19-6384-CE [S. Eicher]
19-6386-CE [D. Schwartz]
19-6387-CE [J. Wagler]
19-6389-CE [L. Graber]
19-6391-CE [D. Lenagacher]
19-6393-CE [L. Lenagacher]
19-6394-CE [L. Lenagacher]
19-6418-CE [L. Lenagacher]
19-6385-CE [J. Graber]
19-6388-CE [S. Delagrange]
19-6390-CE [S. Graber]
19-6392-CE [A. Delagrange]
19-6395-CE [I. Eicher]
19-6396-CE [M. Delagrange]
19-6397-CE [J. Schwartz]

Dennis Mulvihill
(Ohio Bar 0063996)*
Wright & Schulte, LLC
Counsel for Defendants
31100 Pine Tree Road
Pepper Pike, OH 44124
216-591-0133
* *Admitted Pro Hac Vice*

Philip Mayor (P81691)
Ramis J. Wadood (P85791)
Daniel S. Korobkin (P72842)
American Civil Liberties
Union Fund of Michigan
Counsel for Defendants
2966 Woodward Ave.
Detroit, Michigan 48201
(313) 578-6803

¹ The County's lawsuits spell these Defendants' last names as Lenagacher. The correct spelling of their name, which we use everywhere but the caption, is Lengacher.

John A. Shea (P37634)
Cooperating Attorney, American
Civil Liberties Union Fund of
Michigan
Counsel for Defendants
120 N. Fourth Ave.
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
(734) 995-4646

Jacob C. Bender (P78743)
Cooper & Bender, P.C.
Counsel for Defendants
P.O. Box 805
Adrian, MI 49221
(517) 263-7884

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY DISPOSITION ON THEIR
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY DEFENSES AND COUNTERCLAIMS**

By this motion, the Amish Defendants seek summary disposition on their constitutional and statutory defenses and counterclaims. In support of this motion, Defendants state as follows:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS	2
I. The Old Order Amish Community in Lenawee County	2
II. The Amish Farming, Water, and Sewage Practices	3
III. The Amish's Farming, Water, and Sewage Practices Are Entirely Safe and There Is No Evidence to the Contrary	5
IV. The Amish's Sincerely Held Religious Beliefs Regarding Septage and Motors	9
V. The County Has Failed to Accommodate the Amish's Religious Beliefs Despite Lacking Any Evidence That Amish Practices Are Unsafe	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. The County's Refusal to Accommodate the Amish Is Subject to Strict Scrutiny for Any One of Three Reasons.....	18
A. The County's Actions Are Subject to Strict Scrutiny Under the First Amendment Because the Code and the County Allow Individualized Exemptions and the Code Is Underinclusive In Regulating Septage Spreading.....	18
B. The County's Actions Are Even More Clearly Subject to Strict Scrutiny Under the Michigan Constitution.....	22
C. The County's Actions Are Also Subject to Strict Scrutiny Under RLUIPA Because They Involve the County's Reliance on Land-Use Laws to Substantially Burden the Amish's Religious Practices.....	23
II. The County's Refusal to Accommodate the Amish, and Its Nuisance Claims in These Lawsuits, Do Not Come Close to Surviving Strict Scrutiny.....	26
A. Under Strict Scrutiny, Once an Adherent Demonstrates a Substantial Burden on a Sincerely Held Religious Belief, the Government Bears the Burden of Proving Its Actions Are the Least Restrictive Means of Advancing a Compelling State Interest.....	26
B. The Amish Have Indisputably Demonstrated Sincerely Held Religious Beliefs Prohibiting Them From Installing Septic Systems or Using Electric Motors.....	27
C. Forcing the Amish Community to Choose Between Their Religious Beliefs and Having Their Homes Bulldozed Substantially Burdens Their Right to Freely Exercise Their Religion.....	30

D. The County Has Neither Demonstrated That Its Enforcement of the Code Satisfies a Compelling Governmental Interest, Nor That Its Actions Are Narrowly Tailored to Advancing Such an Interest, Because It Has Not Shown That Accommodating Amish Religious Practices Would Threaten Public Health or Safety. 31

III. The County's Actions Also Violate the Fair Housing Act..... 35

CONCLUSION..... 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Blackhawk v Pennsylvania</i> , 381 F3d 202 (CA 3, 2004)	20, 30
<i>Chabad Lubavitch of Litchfield Co, Inc v Litchfield Historic Dist Comm</i> , 768 F3d 183 (CA 2, 2014)	23
<i>Champion v Sec’y of State</i> , 281 Mich App 307; 761 NW2d 747 (2008).....	22, 27
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc v City of Hialeah</i> , 508 US 520; 113 S Ct 2217; 124 L Ed 2d 472 (1993).....	19
<i>Fortress Bible Church v Feiner</i> , 694 F3d 208 (CA 2, 2012).....	24
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No 12 v City of Newark</i> , 170 F3d 359 (CA 3, 1999)	20
<i>Frazer v Ill Dep’t of Employment Sec</i> , 489 US 829; 109 S Ct 1514; 103 L Ed 2d 914 (1989).....	26, 27, 29
<i>Fulton v City of Philadelphia</i> , __ US __; 141 S Ct 1868; 210 L Ed 2d 137 (2021).....	passim
<i>Griggs v Duke Power Co</i> , 401 US 424; 91 S Ct 849, 28 L Ed 2d 158 (1971)	36
<i>Hernandez v Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 490 US 680; 109 S Ct 2136; 104 L Ed 2d 766 (1989).....	27, 29
<i>Hobbs v Holt</i> , 574 US 352 (2015)	27, 28, 29
<i>Maiden v Rozwood</i> , 461 Mich 109; 597 NW2d 817 (1999).....	16
<i>Mast v Fillmore Co, Minn</i> , __ US __; 141 S Ct 2430; 210 L Ed 2d 985 (2021).....	passim
<i>McCready v Hoffius</i> , 459 Mich 131; 586 NW2d 723 (1998)	27
<i>Miller v Johnson</i> , 515 US 900; 115 S Ct 2475; 132 L Ed 2d 762 (1995).....	17
<i>Mitchell Co v Zimmerman</i> , 810 NW2d 1 (Iowa, 2012).....	20, 22, 30
<i>People v DeJonge</i> , 442 Mich 266; 501 NW2d 127 (1993).....	27, 28, 30
<i>Prater v City of Burnside</i> , 289 F3d 417 (CA 6, 2002).....	23
<i>Redeemed Christian Church of God v Prince George’s Co</i> , 17 F4th 497 (CA 4, 2021)	23
<i>Reid v Kenowa Hills Pub Schs</i> , 261 Mich App 17; 680 NW2d 62 (2004).....	22
<i>Reyes v Waples Mobile Home Park Ltd Partnership</i> , 903 F3d 415 (CA 4, 2018).....	36
<i>Roberts v Neace</i> , 958 F3d 409 (CA 6, 2020).....	19, 20, 22
<i>Sherbert v Verner</i> , 374 US 398; 83 S Ct 1790; 10 L Ed 2d 965 (1963).....	18, 22
<i>Sheridan Road Baptist Church v Dept of Educ</i> , 426 Mich 462; 396 NW2d 373 (1986).....	22
<i>Texas Dep’t of Housing & Community Affairs v Inclusive Communities Project, Inc</i> , 576 US 519; 135 S Ct 2507; 192 L Ed 2d 514 (2015).....	35, 36, 37

<i>Thomas v Review Bd of Indiana Employment Sec Div</i> , 450 US 707; 101 S Ct 1425; 67 L Ed 2d 624 (1981).....	passim
<i>United States v Co of Culpeper</i> , 245 F Supp 3d 758 (WD Va, 2017)	24
<i>United States v Lee</i> , 455 US 252; 102 S Ct 1051; 71 L Ed 2d 127 (1982).....	28
<i>Wisconsin v Yoder</i> , 406 US 205; 92 S Ct 1526; 32 L Ed 15 (1972).....	18, 22, 27
Constitutional Provisions	
Const 1963, art 1, § 4.....	17, 22
US Const, Am I.....	18
Statutes	
42 USC 2000cc	23, 24
42 USC 3604.....	35
IC 13-18-12-27.....	33
Lenawee County Health Code, Ch 1, § 1.1m	20
Rules	
MCR 2.116.....	16
MN Rule 708.07700.....	33
Regulations	
40 CFR 503	33
